INSTALLATION
Westinghouse I.L. 43-241 W
• OPERATION • MAINTENANCE
- K-241 LINE
SWITCHBOARD INSTRUMENTS
FOUR AND ONE-HALF INCH CLASSIFICATION
FULL-VIEW CIRCULAR SCALE TYPE
GENERAL
Type K;26l
'
instruments are designed and built to meet or
exceed the requirements of American Standard C39.1 for
electrical indicating switchboard instruments. The rated
accuracy class is one per cent.
CASES
The first letter in the Type designation indicates the form
of case used. K = Rectangular Flush Case, Flange mounted.
MECHANISMS
The second letter in the type designation indicates the
principle of operation.
X = Permanent magnet moving coil
A = Repulsion-Attraction, moving iron
P Watt transducer plus X
I = Rotating iron vane
C = Rectifier plus X
F = Iron core electromagnetic
J = Power Factor Transducer Plus X
V Var Transducer Plus X
All of the above mechanisms employ the taut band
suspenswn bearing system except the I and F types.
CAUTION: W1tm the ii'Utrum�nt mechanism is exposed.
avotd contact with the tei'Uion springs. These Jprings are
prensely made and positioned, and any pressures inadver­
temlv applied 10 them may cau11e misalignment of the moving
element.
DIAL NOTES
References to type, style number, use of external
components if required, coil ratings, calibration data etc., are
made on the dial mask.
INSTALLATION
Vnpack instruments carefully. Terminal and mounting
hardware, and any external components may be in separate
packages.
Drill panels and connect mstrument' according to the
diagrams in this leaflet, or according to switchboard drawing�
if instruments are supplied as part of a switchboard.
Before energizmg the mstrument. adjust the pointer to
zero by means of the zero adjuster at the front of the
instrument.
CIRCUIT PRECAUTIONS
CAUTION: DO NOT REMOVE COVER WHILE THE
INSTRVMENT IS E-.;ERGlZED. DIAL A-.;D POI-.;TER
MAY BE AT HAZARDOUS VOLTAGE LEVELS.
HIGH VOLTAGE OPERATION
All instruments are insulated for 800 volt maximum
service.
When voltmeters are used with external resistors on
voltages higher than the msulation rating of the instrument.
one terminal of the instrument should be grounded.
Ammeters with external shunts must be used with leads
having the resistance specified in the dial notes. If the circuit
voltage exceeds the insulation rating of the instrument. the
shunt should be in the grounded side of the line.
GROUNDING OF CASES
Ground instrument cases With :-.lo. 12 A WG Copper W1re
to any one of the three instrument case to base screws.
REPAIRS AND RENEWAL PARTS
Repair work can be done most satisfactorily at the
factory, or at any authorized Instrument Repair Facility (see
Service Directory 4J-000). However. interchangeable parts
can be furnished to the customers who are equipped for doing
repair work. When ordering parts always give complete
nameplate data.
All possible contingencies which may arise during installation, operation, or maintenance. and all
details and variations of this equipment do not purport to be covered by these instructions. Jffurther
in/imnation is desired by purchaser regarding his particular installation, operation or maintenance of
his equipment, the local Westinghouse Electric Corporation representative should be contacted.
SUPERSEDES I.L. 43·241V, dated August 1975
0 Changed alnce prevloua l•ue EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1978 www .
El
ec

class is one per cent.
CASES
The first letter in the Type designation indi-
cates the form of case used. K Rectangular
Flush Case, Flange mounted.
MECHANISMS
The second letter in the type designation in·
dicates the principle of operation.
"·
X Permanent magnet moving coil
A = Repulsion-Attraction, moving iron
P = Watt transducer plus X
I = Rotating iron vane
C = Rectifier plus X
F = Iron core electromagnetic
All of the above mechanisms employ the taut
band suspension bearing system except the I and
F types.
CAUTION: When the instrument mechanism is ex­
posed, avoid contact with the tension springs.
These springs are precisely made and positioned.
and any pressures inadvertently applied to them
. may cause misalignment of the moving element.
DIAL NOTES
References to type style number, use of
external components if required, coil ratings,
calibration data etc .. are made on the dial mask.
INS TALLATIO N
Unpack instruments carefully. Terminal and
mounting hardware, and any external components
may be in separate packages.
Drill p anels and connect instruments accord­
ing to the diagrams in this leaflet, or according
SUPERSEDES I.L. 43.241 E
*Denotes Change from superseded issue
to switchboard drawings if instruments are sup­
plied as part of a switchboard.
Before energizing the instrument, adjust the
pointer to zero by means of the zero adjuster at.
the front of the instrument.
CIRCUIT PRECAUTIONS
HIGH VOLTAGE OPERATION
All instruments are insulated for 800 volt
maximum service.
When voltmeters are used with external
resistors on voltages higher than the insulation
rating of the instrument, one terminal of the in­
strument should be grounded.
Ammeters with external shunts must be used
with leads having the resistance specified in the
dial notes. If the circuit voltage exceeds the
insulation rating of the instrument, the shunt
should be in the grounded side of the line.
GROUNDING OF CASES
Instruments, when mounted on grounded metal
structures. are considered adequately grounded
when secured to the structures by metal hard­
ware. For mounting on insulated structures any
one of the three case to base mounting screws
may be used as a grounding terminal .
REPAIRS AND RENEWAL PARTS
The usual procedures and practices employed
for servicing mechanisms of pivot-jewel type